UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2303813303 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 02/07/2023 02:19 PM Pg: 10of 7

This DocwmedtPrepared By:

BRANDY MAMCALINDAN

CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES, LLC
CARRINGTFON DOCUMENT SERVICES
ANAHEIM, CA 92806

1-866-874-5860

When Recorded Mail To:

CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES, LI.C

C/0 LOSS MITIGATION POST CLCS'NG DEPARTMENT
1600 SOUTH DOUGLASS ROAD, SUITZS 110 & 200-A
ANAHEIM, CA 92806

Tax/Parcel #: 31-23-108-015-0000
[Space Above This Linefor Recording Data|

Original Principal Amount: $157,102.00 FHA/VA/RHS Case No:
Unpaid Principal Amount: $161,642.91 FR1378354055703
New Principal Amount: §169,042.95 Loan No: 7000302565

New Money (Cap): $7,400,04

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agrcement"), made this 6TH day of JANUARRY, 2023, between
CONSUELA § DAWSON A MARRIED WOMAN ("Borrower™), whose address is 1030 L210T COURT,
OLYMPIA FIELDS, ILLINOIS 60461 and WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIZP®Y. FSB, AS
TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE [.OAN TRUST I, BY CARRINGTON MOCKTGAGE
SERVICES, LLC AS SERVICER AND ATTORNEY IN FACT {"Lender"), whose address is 1668 SOUTH
DOUGLASS ROAD, SUITES 110 & 200-A, ANAHEIM, CA 92806 amends and suppicments (1} the
Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Sccurity instrument"), dated DECEMBER 14, 2015 and
recorded on DECEMBER 22, 2015 in INSTRUMENT NO. 1535610004, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
and (2) the Note, in the original principal amount of U.S. $157,102.04, bearing the same date as, and securcd
by. the Sccurity Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument
and defined therein as the "Property,” located at

Carrington Custem Loan Modification Agreement 02232022307 m”"”mm,mm MII‘I‘IHHJTUOOJOE%S
Page |



2303813303 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1030 ELLIOT COURT, OLYMPIA FIELDS, TLLINOIS 60461

the real property described is located in COOK County, ILLINOIS and being set forth as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A™ ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hercto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security [nstrument):

1.

el

AZci . VEBRUARY 1, 2023 the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument {the “Unpaid
Princizal Ralance™) is U.S. $169,042.95, consisting of the amount(s) loanted to Borrower by Lender, plus
capitalizzd/irterest in the amount of U.S. $7,400,04 and other amounts capitalized, which is limited to
escrows ar anvlegal fees and related foreclosure costs that may have been accrued for work completed.

Borrower promises o pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will
be charged on the Unjtaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 6.5000%, from FEBRUARY 1, 2023. The
yearly rate of 6.5000% wiil 1zmain in cffect until principal and interest are paid in full,

Borrawer promises to make the Jotal)modified monthty mortgage payment of U.S. $1,909.26, beginning on
the 18T day of MARCH, 2023, aad-continuing thereafier on the same day of each succeeding month until
principal and interest are paid in ful.Beorrower’s payment consists of payments for principal and interest of
U.S. $1,068.47, plus payments for properiysaxes, hazard insurance, and any other permissible escrow items
of 1S $840.79. Borrower understands that \he modified monthly mortgage payment is subject to change if
there is an increase or decrease in property tzes, insurance, or any other permissibie escrow items. The
escrow payments may be adjusted periodically Tn accordance with applicable law and therefore the total
monthly payment may change accordingly. If on Fe3RUARY 1, 2053 (the “Maturity Date™), Borrower
still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instranent, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower
will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or tra‘isferred (or if a beneficial interest in the
Borrower is sold or transferred and the Borrower is not a natural person) withowt the Lender's prior written
consent, the Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums Gecurad by this Security Instrument.

If the Lender exercises this option, the Lender shall give the Borrower notite of.acceleration, The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 3¢ days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which
the Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument, If the Botrower 4ails to pay these sums
prior 1o the expiration of this period, the Lender may invoke any remedies permisted. Cy-this Security
Instrument without further notice or demand on the Borrower.

The Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of tae Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow tlems, impounds, and all other payments that the Borrower
ts oblipated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions arc forever
cancelled, null and void, as of the date specified in Paragraph No. 1 above:
{a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument {if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and
{b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is affixed
to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that
contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in {a) above,

Carrington Custom Loan Modification Agreement 02232022307 H!tn“lHlm‘""m‘mm “‘Mimonsnzsas

Page 2



2303813303 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. If the Borrower is currently subject to the protections of any automatic stay in bankruptey, or have
obtained a discharge in bankruptcy proceeding without reaffirming the mortgage loan debt, nothing
in this Agreement or any other document executed in connmection with this Agreement shall be
construed as an attempt by Lender to impose personal liability under the Note and Deed of
Trust/Mortgage, In such case, this Agreement is entered into in the ordinary course of business
between the Lender and the Borrower in lieu of pursuit of in rem relief to enforce the lien. This
Agreement does not revive the Borrower’s personal liability under the Note and Deed of
Trus%Mortgage, nor is it an attempt to collect, recover or offset any such debt as a personal liability
of 'Buoriower under the Note and Deed of Trust/Mortgage.

6. Nothing.in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in wholg or in
part of the'Nsie-and Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the
Note and SecuriiyInstrument will remain unchanged, and Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and
comply with, all of #iieterms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement,

7. Borrower agrees to make ard ~xeccute other documents or papers as may be necessary to effectuate the
terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to
the heirs, executors, administrators, énd assigns of the Borrower.

8. Borrower agrees that any costs, fees vidior expenses incurred in connection with servicing the loan that
may be legally charged to the account, ie-have not been charged to the account as of the Modification
Effective Date, may be charged to the account.s-a Jater date and shall be the Borrower's responsibility to
pay in full. For example, if the loan is in forec osure there may be foreclosure fees and costs that have been
incurred but not yet assessed to the account as of(the date the Medification Effective Date; Borrower will
remain liable for ary such costs, fees and/or expenses

Carrington Custom Loan Modification Agreement 02232022 307 mm“l&m

[RUTEIR - 000502565

Page 3



2303813303 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4]

Wl ness Wheyeof, cuted this Agreement,
L VIEE

erower CONSUELA S DAWSON Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of ILLINOIS

County Jf(‘ U;(‘}E

This instreiment ’vab acknowledged before me on & ) 2 3 i
(date) by CONSULLA S DAWSON (name/s of person/s dcknowle ged)

Notary P
(Scal)

Printed Name: A\ana -) Q_,I_p\;\ﬂ_ QOW(‘&

y Commission cxpires:
b ] %) 'Q o Q 7

QFFICIAL SEAL
ALMA J GLENN-JONES
NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF i LiNois
1 MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES. 11397

Carmngton Custom Loan Modification Agreement 02232022 307 ”ﬂ‘lIHIllwm'IImmlI|HI‘”"LTUUUJUZR(’|
o -0

[age 4



2303813303 Page: 5of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE
LOAN TRUST I, BY CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES, LLC AS SERVICER AND
ATTORNEY IN FACT

JAN 23 2023

Bl},‘.'run& orlpyeirecrar, toss Mitigation (pl‘inl name) Date
Carririgton Martgage Services. LLC Attorney in Fact {title)

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or o’her officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed t'ie document to which this certificate is attached. and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of - )
County of y
- i KTACHED
On beforeme = Notary
Public, personally appeared . who proved to me on

the basis of satisfuctory evidence to be the persoi(s) \%name(s) isfare subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that fie/§i€/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that byAHis/net/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of whith the persor/s) acted, executed the
instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERIURY under the laws of the State of California that the
forcgoing paragraph is true correct.

WITNESS my hand,afid official seal.

(Seal)

— - (HED
Signature of Notary Public i AU

Carrington Custom [.oan Modification Agreement 02232022 307 WWHIHWHIWIHI“Il‘lmlhﬂ(}ﬁ.'}m‘i{i
1 ! D07
Page 5



CALIFORNIA

2303813303 Page: 6 of 7

ALL-PURPOSE

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other office completing this certificate verifies oniy the identity of the individual who sivned
the document to which this certilicate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy. or validity of that document.

. e !
State ol California !
N - 1
County o Qrange '

On 1/23/2023 _ betore me,

AARON VARGAS

NOTARY PUBLIC.

personally appeared

¢ Here isert mume aad wily ol the wificen

TERRENCE MORLEY

who proved to me on (e basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subseribed Lo
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the sume in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies). and that by hig/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the personés). or the entity upon hehalt of

which the person(s) acted, exccutad the instrument,

I certify under PENALTY OF PLRIURY
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official scal.

\oml\ I’i:hlw Signature AARON VARGAS

under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

AARON VARGAS
COMM # 2381018
NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA
ORANGE COUNTY
ORI Oct 31, 2025

k3
z
=]
£

{

(Notary Tublic Seal

& .
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION
DUESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHLED DOCUM[;\H//j

~

- CTitle o deseription of attached documg

-

-

{Tale or du_\}‘,g;,pﬁﬁlnf altuched document continued)

L

e
Neriber ol Pages - Document Date

L

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER
C Individualis)
L Corporate Officer e

(Title)
-

L Partner(s) -
L Al[orllgy’riﬁacl
O Iﬂuffﬂil‘(s)

- E Other

]

2015 Version

4
IMSFRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

This form colepies withy cureent Calilornia stotutey vegarding nun
wording and. 1f neCdedd, shondd he compiteted und wituched o the
document. AcknodedaGnts fronn other states mrey be completed jor
documenis helng seniieohat stale so long as the wordiag dovs nor
reguive the Coliformia wotaptgo vielate Caliiormid votare faw

o Siate end County informg s st e the State and County where
the document sigrerts) persaraliv Qppeared before the notens pubbie tor
acknowledgment.
Date ol netariation must be the date (Fal g signerts) peesonalls appeared
which must alzo be the same dide the ashaotledament i completed
[T notary public must print s of her namg s s sppeies watn fis o her
cotmussion lallowed by wcomma and then wiuzdile fnotany pubiic
Prnt the name(st of document sianeris) who pershniy appeir at the tn
of notarization
Indicate the correct singutar or plurii forms by crossiog oth incoredt fonns
fre beishoshes, se) o1 cnciing the cerrecd tims Falure weoneetly
inchicate this intormagon may lead o repeceon aof dovament recording
Ihe neware seal inpression must be clear and phitographically
reproducible Tinpression st not coser lext ar fmes [Eseal mipressoi
smudges. re-seal i o sulfeent ared pernuts. oterwise compicte o difteren
geknowledement form,
Sranature of the netwy public must match tie signataee on Ale with the
athiee eof the county clerk

< Addhtionad information s nol reguired Hut coudd help o ensure ths

, dcknowledgment 1s not musused or sttached 1o a dilicrent docurest

“* Indicate utle or tvpe of atlached Jdocument. number of pages and date

<= Indicate the capacity clamed by the siener 1 the claimed capaat

15 a corperate oflicer. mdicate the title {re CEOCFOL Secretan

o Secarely attuch thus document o the signed document with o stupic

erlD-454175

QTR




2303813303 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): CONSUELA S DAWSON A MARRIED WOMAN
LOAN NUMBER: 7000302565
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The lnd referred (o in this document is situated in the CITY OF OLYMPIA FIELDS, COUNTY OF
COOK, S7ATE OF ILLINOIS, and described as follows:

LOT 7 IN MZ(V{OSH AND COMPANYS PINE WOODS SUBDIVISION IN LOTS 9 AND 10
(EXCEPT THE LAST 12 FEET THEREQF) IN DIVISION OF PARTS OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP
35 NORTH, RANGE 15, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREQF RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NQO. 3638070 IN BOOK 88 OF PLATS PAGE 16 IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINO?S.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 1030 ELLIO Y COURT, OLYMPIA FIELDS, ILLINOIS 60461

Caminglon Custom Loan Modification Agreement 02232022307 ”“I mll‘“imlEmlmltmmHTDUOSUZ%%
Page 6



